

GAHC010288382023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/7512/2023**

AMINUL ISLAM  
S/O- MD. SABED ALI,  
VILLAGE- UDMARI PART-IV,  
P.O.- LAKHIGANJ,  
P.S.- BILASIPARA,  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI, ASSAM,  
PIN- 783345.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION (SECONDARY),  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS DHUBRI DISTRICT CIRCLE  
DHUBRI P.O.- DHUBRI  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI ASSAM  
PIN- 783301.

4:THE HEADMASTER OF UDMARI HIGH SCHOOL LAKHIGANJ  
P.O.- LAKHIGANJ DIST.- DHUBRI ASSAM PIN- 783345.

5:THE SCHOOL MANAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE (SMDC)  
OF UDMARI HIGH SCHOOL REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT  
VILL.- UDMARI PT-IV P.O.- LAKHIGANJ DIST.- DHUBRI ASSAM  
PIN- 783345

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M R KHANDAKAR**  
**Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.**

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date : 05.02.2024**

Heard Mr. M. R. Khandakar, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. S.M.T. Chistie, learned standing counsel, Secondary Education Department, appearing on behalf of respondents No. 1, 2 & 3.

Issue notice, returnable in 4 weeks.

As Mr. Chistie, learned standing counsel, Secondary Education Department, has accepted notice on behalf of respondents No. 1, 2 & 3; no formal notice is required to be sent to the said respondents. However, requisite extra copies of the writ petition be furnished to him during the course of the day.

Petitioner to take steps for causing service of notice upon the respondents No. 4 & 5 by registered post with A/D as well as by *dasti* mode routed through the Registry of this Court.

On the next date fixed, Mr. Chistie, learned standing counsel, Secondary Education Department, shall place on record, the Advertisements, if any, issued for filling-up of Grade-IV posts in various High Schools in the State including the vacancies available in Udmari High School, Lakhiganj, Dhubri.

List it on 4<sup>th</sup> of March, 2024, as prayed for.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**