

GAHC010288382023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7512/2023

AMINUL ISLAM
S/O- MD. SABED ALI,
VILLAGE- UDMARI PART-IV,
P.O.- LAKHIGANJ,
P.S.- BILASIPARA,
DISTRICT- DHUBRI, ASSAM,
PIN- 783345.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION (SECONDARY),
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
DHUBRI DISTRICT CIRCLE
DHUBRI
P.O.- DHUBRI

DISTRICT- DHUBRI
ASSAM

PIN- 783301.

4:THE HEADMASTER OF UDMARI HIGH SCHOOL
LAKHIGANJ

P.O.- LAKHIGANJ

DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM

PIN- 783345.

5:THE SCHOOL MANAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE (SMDC)
OF UDMARI HIGH SCHOOL
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT

VILL.- UDMARI PT-IV

P.O.- LAKHIGANJ

DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM

PIN- 783345

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M R KHANDAKAR,

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.,

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS

ORDER

Date : 14.11.2024

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

On a perusal of the office note dated 12.11.2024 reveals that the petitioner has not yet file the affidavit regarding service of *dasti notice* upon the respondent Nos. 4 & 5, despite being directed by the earlier Lawazima Court's orders dated 11.09.2024 & 27.09.2024 respectively.

Considering the fact that the petitioner has not complied with the aforementioned Lawazima Court's orders dated 11.09.2024 & 27.09.2024, it may be discerned that the

petitioner may not be interested to pursue the case.

In view of the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant